Open Agenda

LthworK
Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 19 August 2025
10.00 am
Online/Virtual

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Suzanne Abachor
Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a
claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. For details on building
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting,
please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Althea Loderick [, 7
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 11 August 2025

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



LthworK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 19 August 2025
10.00 am
Online/Virtual

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LONDIS EAST DULWICH, UNITS 1 AND 1-126
2,4 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON SE22 8QZ

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal
with reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7,
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS
URGENT.

Date: 11 August 2025



Agenda Item 5

Meeting Name: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 19 August 2025

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Londis East Dulwich, Units 1 and
2, 4 Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8QZ

Ward(s) or groups Goose Green

affected:

Classification: Open

Reason for lateness (if Not applicable

applicable):
From: Strategic Director, Environment, Sustainability and
Leisure
RECOMMENDATION
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by

Sithamparanathan Linganathan for a premises licence to be granted under the
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Londis East Dulwich,
Units 1 and 2, 4 Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8QZ.

a)

b)

d)

Notes:

This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was subject to
representations from the police and trading standards as responsible
authorities who have now conciliated and withdrawn their representations,
and representations from 85 other persons and is therefore referred to the
sub-committee for determination.

Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached
as Appendix A.

Paragraphs 12 to 22 of this report deal with the representations submitted in
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted are
attached in Appendix B and C of this report. A map showing the location of
the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D.

A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a
copy of the hearing procedure, has been circulated to all parties to the
meeting.



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3.

The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

e  The sale of and supply of alcohol
e  The provision of regulated entertainment
e  The provision of late night refreshment.

Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this
council.

The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The promotion of public safety

The prevention of nuisance

The protection of children from harm.

In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard
to:

The Act itself

The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act

Secondary regulations issued under the Act

The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy

The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the
application

o Relevant representations.

The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible
authorities and other persons within the local community may make
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing
objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8.

On 24 June 2025, Sithamparanathan Linganathan applied for a premises licence
to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises to be known
as Londis East Dulwich, Units 1 and 2, 4 Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8QZ.
The premises and purpose is described within the application as:

‘This premises is an established commercial premises with commercial
activities. It has been separated into 2 units. It will now be a single unit.
Applicant lives local, has been operating another store close by. He has
taken this premises as a new venture with joining Londis Retail Group.



The store will be renovated/refitted newly. The store will also have a coffee
machine / hot snacks for customers, as part of retail store’.

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:
o Late night refreshment (indoors)
o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 01:00
o The sale by retail of alcohol (off the premises):
o Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 01:00
o Opening hours:
o Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 01:00.

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule.
Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a
premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in
part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be
attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the
application is attached to this report in Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Sithamparanathan
Linganathan who holds a personal licence issued by the London Borough of
Harrow Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations were received from two responsible authorities, namely the
Metropolitan Police Serviceand trading standards.

13. The representation from the police was submitted with regard to the prevention of
crime and disorder licensing objective.

14. The police suggest conditions to address the prevent of crime and disorder within
their representation and a reduction in hours applied for.

15. The applicant agreed to amend their operating schedule to add the
conditions/amended hours suggested by the police and as such the police have
now withdrawn their representation.

16. The representation from trading standards was concerned with the protection of
children from harm licensing objective.

17. Trading standards requested conditions be added to the operating schedule in
order to promote the protection of children from harm licensing objective.



18. The applicant agreed to amend their operating schedule to add the conditions
recommended by trading standards and as such trading standards withdrew their
representation.

19. The representations and withdrawal statements from the police and trading
standards are attached to this report as Appendix B.

Representations from other persons

20. There are 85 representations received from other persons. 61 of those are
opposed to the application and 24 support the application.

21. The representations from the other persons are concerned with the prevention of
crime and disorder, the protection of children from harm and public nuisance and
public safety licensing objectives.

22. Copies of the representations from the other persons are attached to this report as
Appendix C

23. The sale of food in the daytime (between 05:00 and 23:00); tobacco or vapes are
not considered licensable activities under the licensing act 2003. These activities
are covered by other existing legislation which should not duplicate a statutory
position.

Conciliation

24. The applicant has addressed the representations submitted by the police and
trading standards.

25. During conciliation with the police and trading standards, the applicant agreed to
amend their operating schedule to amend hours and add the conditions/control
measures suggested within the representations to promote the licensing
objectives, and as such the police and trading standards have now withdrawn their
representations

26. A copy of the agreements and withdrawal statements is attached to this report as
Appendix B

27. For clarity the conciliated amended hours and conditions agreed with the
responsible authorities are attached to this report as Appendix B1.

28. The 85 representations from the other persons remain outstanding.

29. At the hearing to determine this application the licensing sub-committee will be
appraised as to any further conciliation that may have taken place

Map

30. A map showing the location of the premises and a list of licensed premises shown
on the map is attached to this report as Appendix D.



Southwark Council statement of licensing policy

31.

32.

33.

34.

Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026
on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021.

Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the
sub-committee’s consideration are:

o Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four
licensing objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority
relies in determining licence applications.

o Section 5 — Determining applications for premises licenses and club
premises certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers
issues such as location; high standards of management; and the principles
behind condition setting.

o Section 6 — Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply.
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy.

o Section 7 — Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of
licensed operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of
premises and (planning) area classification.

o Section 8 — The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

o Section 9 — Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion
of the second licensing objective.

o Section 10 — The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on
the promotion of the third licensing objective.

o Section 11 — The protection of children from harm. This provides general
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to
applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are
justified by the circumstances of the application.

Members should take into consideration both the Southwark statement of licensing
policy and the Section 182 Guidance when making decisions. The links for these
are below:



Southwark policy:

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy

Section 182 Guidance:

https://www.qgov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-
quidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

Cumulative impact area (CIA)
35. The premises does not fall within a cumulative impact area.
36. The premises are situated in a residential area.

37. Under the Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the following
closing times are recommended as appropriate within a residential area:

o Off-licences and alcohol sales in grocers and supermarkets:
o 23:00 daily

o Restaurants and cafes:
o 23:00 daily

o Public houses, wine bars or ot
[...]
ify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

o To reject the application.

Conditions

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so.
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be
within the control of the licensee and should be worded in a way which is clear,
certain, consistent and enforceable.

The four licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of nuisance

The protection of children from harm.

Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at
all times.

Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which
could not be imposed on day time operators.

Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10.

Reasons

62.

If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for
its decision.

Hearing procedures

63.

Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may
determine its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

o The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is
required for it to consider the representations.

o Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other
p
[...]
r matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21

days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

73.

Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Resources

74.

The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over
and above the application fee are borne by the service.



12

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers

Held At

Contact

Licensing Act 2003

Home Office Revised
Guidance to the Act

Secondary Regulations

Southwark statement of
licensing policy

Southwark Licensing,
C/O

Community Safety and
Enforcement, 160
Tooley Street,

London SE1 2QH

Mrs Kirty Read
Tel: 020 7525 5748

Case file

APPENDICES

Name Title

Appendix A |Application for the premises licence

Appendix B Representations and withdrawal statements from Metropolitan
Police Service and trading standards

Appendix B1 | Clarified conciliated hours and con
[...]
Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Members Officers (by email only)
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 1 Debra Allday, legal team
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 1 Toyin Calfos, legal team

Councillor Sunil Chopra 1 Charlotte Precious, legal team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Reserve

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 1
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 11 August 2025




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003:  Londis East Dulwich, Units 1 and 2, 4 Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8QZ
	Appendix A: Application
	APPENDIX B - RA REPS AND WITHDRAWALS FINAL
	APPENDIX B1 - CLARIFICATION OF CONS COND AND HOURS
	APPENDIX C - O.P REPS_Redacted
	APPENDIX D - MAP AND LIST OF PREMISES

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 19 August 2025 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Reserve) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Charlie Smith (Ward councillor observing) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves.  
 
There were apologies from Councillor Suzanne Abachor.  Councillor Barrie 
Hargrove was in attendance as the reserve member. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003:  LONDIS EAST DULWICH, UNITS 1 AND 2, 4 
MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON SE22 8QZ  

 

 The chair reminded all parties of the remit of the sub-committee. 
 
The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative and the applicant’s daughter addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions. 
 
The meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 10.59am.  The meeting 
reconvened at 11.05am. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the other persons, local residents, 
objecting to the application. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from other persons, 
some supporting and some objecting to the application, who were not present at 
the meeting. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.28am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.02pm and the chair advised the attendees of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Sithamparanathan Linganathan for a premises 
licence to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Londis East Dulwich, Units 1 and 2, 4 Melbourne Grove, 
London SE22 8QZ be granted.  
 
Hours 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol (off 
sales):  

 

Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 23:00 
 

Late night refreshment (off-sales): Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 00:00 
 

Opening hours: 
 

Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 00:00 
 

 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to the relevant 
mandatory conditions, any conditions derived from the operation schedule 
highlighted in Section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police Service and Trading Standards and the following condition 
agreed by the licensing sub-committee.  
 
1. That a maximum 20% floor space be taken by the display of alcohol. 
 
The licensing sub-committee also recommended:  
 
i. That a bin be placed outside the premises (subject to the approval of the 

Highways Team due to the area being public realm). 
 

ii. That regular litter picks will be carried out with the final litter pick to take place 
after closing subject to risk assessment.  

 
iii. That wherever possible, single use plastics should not be used unless there 

is no alternative. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Sithamparanathan Linganathan in respect of the 
premises to be known as Londis East Dulwich, Units 1 and 2, 4 Melbourne Grove, 
London SE22 8QZ.  
 
Due to the number of other persons who had submitted representations to the 
application, the chair of the licensing sub-committee explained the remit of the sub-
committee, in that: 
 
a. That the sub-committee would be considering an application under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of late-
night refreshment, both of which would be off sales only. 

 
b. That matters relating to planning issues were not relevant considerations as 

they were dealt with under a different regulatory regime. 
 
c. That there is no need for planning permission for late night refreshment. 
 
d. That issues relating to the sale of vapes were not regulated under the 

Licensing Act 2003 regime. 
 
e. That the premises would be in planning use class E (general commercial) 

and as such a shop, off licence or a café could operate without the need for 
planning permission. While planning permission would be needed for a hot 
food takeaway, Londis was a well-known established retail chain selling 
groceries and convenience goods in addition to beers, wines and spirits. 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

However, heated food and drink would be ancillary and secondary to its 
primary retail use, so unlikely to require planning permission unless the sale 
of hot food to take away proves to be more than ancillary.   

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who 
explained that the premises who advised that the was an established commercial 
premises that had previously been separated into two units but would be joined as 
a single unit renovated/refitted and operating as part of the Londis Retail Group, a 
well-known established retail chain selling groceries and convenience goods 
including beers wines and spirits.  There would also be a coffee machine with a 
small warming cabinet for hot snacks (such as sausage rolls, pasties etc.). The 
premises would be operated as a family business.  
 
As a local convenience store and part of Londis Retail Group, the sub-committee 
were invited to determine the application as an exception to the recommended 
hours detailed in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 (SoLP).   
 
As a Londis (and therefore part of the Tesco brand) it would be more up market 
and would focus on the quality of food and the presentation of the shop.  The 
location of the premises was more akin to a local centre/residential mix area and 
was commercially active.  
 
The applicant, who lived close to the premises, operated another licensed 
premises in the area, Ronnie's Supermarket on East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 
8PR.  It was confirmed by the licensing officer that no complaints had been 
received and that there had been no compliance issues with Ronnie's 
Supermarket.  Ronnie’s Supermarket had a licence (granted under grandfather 
rights) for the sale of alcohol (off premises) Monday to Saturdays until 23:00 and 
Sundays until 22:30. 
 
The applicant recognised that residents’ concerns of school children purchasing 
alcohol but emphasised that the applicant had agreed to a number of conditions 
with trading standards about Challenge 25, and a refusal book.   
 
The plan of the premises also highlighted alcohol would not be displayed within 
two metres of the shop front. There would also be a limit of two to three school 
children (in uniform) being allowed in the shop at any one time, plus one additional 
person to manage the shop then as well. In addition to the restriction of super 
strength beers, lagers and ciders of 7.0% ABV beers, lagers and ciders could not 
be purchased in containers above two litres. 
 
Furthermore, the operating hours had already been reduced to midnight as agreed 
by the police. Regarding noise, a sign would be erected reminding customers to be 
mindful of residents and to leave the premises quietly. 
 
The licensing officer confirmed residents who had submitted representations, both 
objecting and supporting, primarily resided on Melbourne Grove, Crystal Palace 
Road, Northcroft Road, Barry Road and Fountain Drive.  If there were residents 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

living above the premises, they had not submitted a representation. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the Dulwich Society 
(other person 57), which was an amenity society whose aims were to maintain and 
foster the amenities of Dulwich in the interest of the residents and community.  The 
Dulwich Society were aware of the lobbying and the objections in connection with 
the Londis licensing application.  
 
The Dulwich Society had considered and were satisfied with the licensing 
conditions, as negotiated between the applicant and the police for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  The only outstanding issue for the Dulwich Society was 
that under Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 (SoLP), the area 
was classed as a residential area and the closing hours recommended within the 
SoLP was 23:00.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from other person 53 whose primary concern 
related to litter and waste in the area, which was considered so bad that they had 
purchased a picker so they could clear cans and rubbish that collected around the 
public bench which was very close to the premises. If the premises were permitted 
to sell alcohol past 23:00, a time when all the other establishments in the vicinity 
were closed, it would result in the bench being a hub for further littering and anti-
social behaviour.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from other person 48, whose concerns related 
to the premises being located so close to a school.  Although children in school 
uniform could easily be identified, the Charter School also had a sixth form  
many of whom would have ID, so could legally purchase alcohol.  A licensed 
premises located directly outside the school could unwittingly sell alcohol to one of 
the sixth formers.  Worryingly, there was potential for sixth formers to purchase 
age-restricted products such as alcohol (or vapes) on behalf of other school aged 
children, particularly if the licensing hours for the sale of alcohol included school 
finishing times at 15:00. There was nothing to prevent a person carrying out such 
proxy sales.  
 
Other person 48 was of the view that there was nothing in the application relating 
to the prevention of proxy sales.  It was pointed out by the legal advisor to the sub-
committee that under Section 149 of the Licensing Act 2003 the purchase of 
alcohol by or on behalf of children was a criminal offence. 
 
It was also noted that conditions regarding training and under age sales were 
contained in the operating schedule of the application and also, perfected 
conditions had been conciliated with trading standards regarding underage and 
proxy sales. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from other person 18 who stated that their 
objection was based on the protection of children from harm and the overall 
welfare of children attending school as provided by other person 48.  Other person 
18 also concurred with the increase of rubbish in the area, particularly because the 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

flats had nowhere to put their dustbins and premises selling alcohol and takeaways 
would exacerbate the with littering.  
 
Other person 31, whose objection was also based on the protection of children 
from harm, questioned whether there would be a sufficient number of staff at the 
peak school starting/finishing times because the applicant’s verbal submission had 
suggested only one person would be in the premises.  
 
Other person 4 added that a sign informing customers to leave the premises 
quietly was not a sufficient barrier to prevent noise nuisance.  They stated that If 
residents called the police or the council’s noise and nuisance service, to stop 
noise issues, their attendance would often not be until sometime after the noise 
disturbance had stopped, which was unacceptable.  
 
An off-licence was unnecessary in the area and anyone wanting alcohol late at 
night should go to an existing licensed premises to purchase it, such as Payless, 
who had specifically designed serving hatch. Other person 4 therefore, objected to 
the opening time of the premises being beyond 23:00 and stressed concerns of 
increased litter in the vicinity. 
 
When members asked questions during the informal section of the hearing, the  
applicant agreed to carry out litter picking outside the premises and/or have a litter 
bin for customers to throw away rubbish.  The applicant stated that they were 
agreeable to undertake litter picking and have a communal bin.  The applicant was 
reminded that because a bin on the pavement outside the premises amounted to 
public realm, approval would need to be obtained from the highways licensing 
team. 
 
The applicant was also agreeable to a condition that a maximum 20% floor space 
being taken by the display of alcohol. Although extremely unlikely, this would 
ensure that the premises did not morph into an alcohol-led premises.  
 
It was accepted by the sub-committee that as a convenience store, it could be 
difficult to limit the use of single-use plastics when selling fresh products such as 
fresh fruit, vegetables and fresh breads and drinks in plastic bottles.  However, the 
SoLP did ask premises wherever possible to limit the use of them.  The applicant’s 
daughter confirmed that they would endeavor to limit the use as much as possible 
taking into account the difficulties presented with an outright ban.  
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from the police and trading 
standards had both been conciliated, with the applicant agreeing conditions with 
them.  
 
The licensing sub-committee considered the written representations from the other 
persons who were not in attendance. 
  
The licensing sub-committee was mindful that there were a significant number of 
resident objectors.  However, the sub-committee may only consider those 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

objections when an application undermines the licensing objectives namely: the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the promotion of public safety; the prevention of 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  Matters relating to planning 
(including the proximity between the licensed premises and the school) were not 
relevant considerations for the sub-committee.  
 
For the benefit of residents, the need of a licensed premises in an area is also not 
a consideration for in licensing and residents are referred to paragraph 14.19 of the 
Home Office Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (February 2025) which provides: “…..“ “Need” concerns the commercial 
demand for another pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the planning 
authority and for the market. This is not a matter for a licensing authority in 
discharging its licensing functions or for its statement of licensing policy”. 
 
However, under the SoLP, the premises was situated in a residential area where 
the recommended opening hours for off-licences and alcohol sales in grocers and 
supermarkets was 23:00 daily. The SoLP also provides that takeaways, including 
late-night refreshment, was appropriate for a residential area. It is for that reason 
the hours were reduced to 23:00 for the sale of alcohol.  Late night refreshment 
was approved for an additional hour until 00:00.  
 
In reaching this decision the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, its equality duties and the four licensing objectives and considered 
that this decision was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or 
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 



8 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 August 2025 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.11pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


